

No. 21-800

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

TONY K. McDONALD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

February 22, 2022

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. Respondents cannot dispute the importance of the question presented to the hundreds of thousands of attorneys who are compelled to support mandatory bar associations 1

II. The decision below misconstrues *Keller* and conflicts with this Court’s more recent compelled-membership decisions..... 6

III. In the alternative, the Court should overrule *Lathrop* and *Keller* 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	9, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	5, 8, 9, 13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020)	2
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	12
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 5	4
---------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 8..... 4

Other Authorities

Petition for Certiorari, *Harris v. Quinn*, No. 11-681
(filed Nov. 29, 2011) 5

Petition for Certiorari, *Janus v. AFSCME*, No. 16-
1466 (filed June 6, 2017)..... 5
